
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 

Meeting date: 27 September 2018 

Meeting time: 08.50

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.50 – 09.00) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 1 

(09.00 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 33)  

David Hancock, Group Manager, Head of Business Fire Safety, Mid and West 

Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Kevin Roberts, Senior Fire Safety Manager, North Wales Fire and Rescue 

Service 

Christian Hadfield, GM - Operations Department, Vale of Glamorgan and 

Bridgend, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Owen Jayne, Group Manager, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

3 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 2 

(10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 34 - 42)  

Nigel Glen, Chief Executive Officer, Association of Residential Managing 

Agents 

Jason Clarke, Head of Risk Management, Warwick Estates 

Rachel Dobson, Head of Health and Safety, Mainstay Group Limited 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Julie Griffiths, Property Manager for managed properties in Wales, Mainstay 

Group Limited 

David Clark, Chairman, Mainstay Group Limited 

4 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 3 

(11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 43 - 50)  

Cassandra Zanelli, honorary consultant to the Federation of Private Residents 

Association 

5 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 4 

(12.00 - 13.00)   

Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

Graham Bond, Acting Building Control Manager, Planning, Transport and 

Environment, Cardiff Council 

Dave Holland, Head of Shared Regulatory Services, Shared Regulatory 

Services, Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan 

6 Papers to note 

 (Page 51)  

6.1 Written submission from CRM 

 (Pages 52 - 53)  

6.2 Written submission from Home Builders Federation 

 (Page 54)  

6.3 Written submission from RICS 

 (Pages 55 - 57)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting 

on 3 October 2018 and from item 1 of the meeting on 11 October 

2018 

   



8 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

discussion of the evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5 

(13.00 - 13.20)   

9 Consideration of the letter received from the Llywydd in relation 

to voting rights for prisoners 

(13.20 - 13.25) (Pages 58 - 65)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service

Response 

ELGC(5)-25-18 
Paper 1 

Pack Page 21



21/08/2018 2 
David Hancock 
MWWFRS 

Introduction. 

This submission will provide the Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

response to the terms of reference provided in continuance of the inquiry that will 

inform the evidence session on fire safety in the private high rise residential sector. 

In the aftermath of the Grenfell Tower disaster the Mid and West Wales Fire and 

Rescue Service suspended all programmed business fire safety audit work to focus 

on the high rise residential sector. All high rise residential buildings of 6 floors or above, 

in both the private and public-sector, were subject to a Business Fire Safety audit. Of 

the 81 premises audited between 19/06/2018 and the 26/07/2018 a total of 69 are 

private high rise residential properties. 

The committee request that the following terms of reference are considered in the 

response: 

➢ How has the private sector responded to concerns about fire safety in high rise

resi
[...]
out 

fire safety being listened to and addressed? 

The Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service has complemented the information 

published by both Welsh and UK Governments through the provision of information to 

residents on the Service’s external website and by engagement with residents’ groups 

and individual leaseholders / residents through the offer of free Home Fire Safety 

Checks. 

All Fire and Rescue Service personnel who visited these high rise residential buildings, 

following 14th June 2017, whether in a community safety or business fire safety 

capacity, were encouraged to engage with occupants to discuss fire safety matters 

and provide appropriate advice. 

A portal exists on the Service’s external website for members of the public to lodge 

complaints or concerns. An analysis of the complaint register held on our database 

does not reveal any that may have emanated from the private high rise residential 

buildings sector. 

What, if any, additional practical or financial support is needed from the Welsh 

or UK Governments to help ensure high rise blocks are safe? 

The Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service welcomes the recommendations 

contained within Dame Judith Hackitt’s Independent Review of Building Regulations 

and Fire Safety: Final Report. The Service also looks forward to the outcomes of the 

Sir Martin Moore-Bick Public Enquiry. The Service is further encouraged by both the 

Welsh and UK Governments various reviews of Building Regulations and 

consultations on the use of combustible cladding. A continued dialogue with all parties, 

Pack Page 24



  

 
 

 
21/08/2018  5 
David Hancock 
MWWFRS 

such as this inquiry, is necessary to gain the broadest perspective on the issues, 

identify solutions and ensure the on-going engagement with all stakeholders. 

In relation to the financial aspects of funding remedial works, I am not aware of any 

that require assistance to address cladding matters. I am however, as p
[...]
) to leaseholders and people are having to live in potentially 

unsafe buildings with their families. The role of Building Control in approving the materials placed 

upon the blocks needs to be taken into consideration as leaseholders are being asked to pay for 

major works that are not their fault. So far there have only been a handful of cases where the 

liability has been determined through the courts and in each case the leaseholders have been 

found to be liable. There is some push for the landlords to assume the liability as a goodwill 

gesture but in many cases the landlords were not responsible for the original construction and 

only have a minor interest in the building. Each building will have a different lease and hence 

each building will have to go through the courts for its own determination as to who pays. 

 

The key issue here is time, as leaving the leaseholders to spend time and money going through 

tribunals, appeal and courts for a verdict they are likely to lose is not reasonable. The Welsh 

Government should step in to provide the financing for the cladding works and, if it wishes, to 

recover these from responsible parties in due course. By so doing at least the buildings will be 

rendered safe for the leaseholders in the shorter term. 

 

It would also be helpful for the private sector to know the scope of the Welsh governments 

proposed inquiry. Is compartmentalisation to be considered? What other building materials other 

than ACM are under scrutiny. How will the issue of flat front fire doors leading onto communal 

areas be addressed? 
 

 

 

 

Pack Page 35



Submission made by Rachel Dobson, Head of Health & Safety and Fire Safety for 
Mainstay Group Limited - racheldobson@mainstaygroup.co.uk - 07875 702607 

Evidence is submitted on behalf of Mainstay Group Limited 

Overview of Mainstay Group Limited 

Mainstay are a successful, independent and privately-owned company wholly 
dedicated to residential, facilities an
[...]
 rise blocks 

Amid complex statutory and regulatory frameworks, in which residential block 
management operates, we pride ourselves on delivering regulated, accredited and 
paramount technical service, combined with an original approach to client and 
customer engagement. 

 

 We are Corporate Members of the British Property Federation ('BPF'). 
 Mainstay are a regulated corporate member of the Royal Institution of Chartered 

Surveyors ('RICS'). 
 OHSAS18001 - We hold the internationally recognised standard for occupational 

health and safety management systems. 
 ISO 9001 - We hold the world's most established quality framework for quality 

management systems. 
 Corporate member of Association of Residential Managing Agents ('ARMA'),  
 Many of our staff / property managers are members of the Institute of Residential 

Property Management ('IRPM') and qualified at Associate to Fellow level. 
 Corporate Member of Association of Retirement Housing Managers ('ARHM'),  
 Mainstay has accreditations with both SafeContractor & CHAS Safety Scheme's 

in Procurement. 
 We are Corporate Members of BIFM 
 Mainstay is authorised and regulated by the FCA (Reg No: 479886). 

Mainstay appointments of qualified/competent risk assessors to undertake Fire Risk 
Assessments at all of our managed properties. As part of the rigorous interview, 
assessment, and induction of new staff, we assess competency, knowledge, and 
experience relevant and deploy work shadowing and group sampling of risk 
assessments as part of an extended induction and well as CPD. 

 

What is the extent of remedial work that needs to be done to meet fire safety 
standards in Wales, and what arrangements are in place to cover the costs? 

Fire Safety Audits conducted by Enforcing Authorities have been centred around 
passive fire safety, in particular compartmentation and fire doors. These areas are 
identified through fire risk assessments. 

At 3 of our developments where actions plans were dev
[...]
occupation - In this case an environmental health officer would 
have assessed it according to HHSRS - Housing Health and Safety Rating 
Standards and required a zoned fire alarm within the flats not just the 
communal areas. 

If it is not designated an HMO then the lessees are bound by 2005 
Regulatory Reform Fire Order and any successor which makes them 
responsible for installing fire precautions. They would not necessarily either 

Paper 6 Response from: The Federation of Private 
Residents’ Associations
Papur 6 ymateb gan: Ffederasiwn Cymdeithasau 
preswylwyr preifat

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 4



know about it or abide by it. However when a flat is sold then the vendor 
would be asked about the fire precautions as part of the enquiries before 
contract. In this circumstance a Risk Assessment from a professional would 
be needed and the necessity to conform to its suggestions explained. 

 

A(ii) Agent Managed 

 

The agent may be appointed by either a self managed block or by the 
freeholder. They vary in quality 

as there is no obligation to appoint any body qualified. Nor is there any 
guarantee that a qualified agent is competent. The greatest problem in the 
very small blocks is that the Agent may be seen as or does in fact go 'over 
the top' for example a block of two having a common hallway of one square 
meter 

being obliged to spend more than £1500.00 on a fire alarm system for the 
common ways. 

In this case the lessees obtained RTM and installed a simpler system. 

 

In other cases the agent has a risk assessment but the lessees either cannot 
or do not wish to pay for 

the suggested precautions which can be particularly expensive in 
conversions. 

 

In a purpose built block there is as far as I am aware no legal obligation to 
retro fit a communal fire alarm system. 

 

As I advise leaseholders at a weekly drop in I hold in Brighton I am attaching 
some correspondence I had earlier this year with the leaseholders in a 
purpose built bloc
[...]

Fire safety in 

high rise blocks 

in Wales  

CRM  Written submission 

from CRM residential  

ELGC(5)-25-18 

Paper 9 

Fire safety in 

high rise blocks 

in Wales 

Home Builders 

Federation  

Written submission 

from Home Builders 

Federation 

ELGC(5)-25-18 

Paper 10 

Fire safety in 

high rise blocks 

in Wales 

RICS  Written submission 

from RICS  

 

Pack Page 51

Agenda Item 6



FSPS 02  

Ymchwiliad i ddiogelwch tân mewn tyrau 

o fflatiau yng Nghymru (sector preifat) 

Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks 

in Wales (private sector) 

Ymateb gan: CRM preswyl 

Response from: CRM residential 
 

 

 

How has the private Sector responded to concerns about fire safety 

in high rise residential blocks?.  

A review of the external construction of all buildings under management was undertaken, with reference 

to the Operating Manual applicable for each building. More generally a review of the fire safety 

measures within each building also took place. Occupiers and owners were written to, to provide re-

assurance and to re-iterate the relevant fire strategy applicable to the buildings.  

1. What is the extent of remedial work that needs to be done to 

meet fire safety standards in Wales, and what arrangements are 

in place to cover the costs? 

In our experience the general management of the fire safety equipment and fire safety regimes within 

buildings is a good standard. This is because managing agents will arrange for risk assessments to be 

carried out and for all fire safety equipment present to be serviced and maintained to the required 

standard.  

More substantive issues are likely to arise from the design and construction phase of a building where 

either design or poor workmanship may lead to fire safety deficiencies.  

Our current understanding is that there are no formal arrangements in place to cover costs. 

Leaseholders are dependent upon the developer and or construction company taking responsibility and 

h
[...]
rim period.

Any loan scheme will present its own challenges, particularly for those leaseholders
on low incomes or with already high rates bills. If attached to the property for a
significant period, there may be further issues with devaluation at the point of resale.
Such a scheme would, however, allow work to be advanced more quickly without an
immediate additional burden on leaseholders.

RICS remains engaged with the International Fire Safety Standards Coalition to develop 
high level principles to address these issues. That work will continue into 2019. 

We would be happy to offer further assistance or clarification on any of the points raised in 
this submission. If you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact me directly. 

Pack Page 57

mailto:mmcauley@rics.org


Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

Your ref: 

Our ref:  EJ/HF 

6 September 2018 

Dear John, 

Voting rights for prisoners 

The Wales Act 2017 gave the National Assembly the power to make decisions in 

relation to the institution’s electoral and organisational arrangements. As you 

know, the Assembly Commission is leading work to explore how these powers 

might be used to make our legislature a more effective, accessible and diverse 

legislature. 

As part of this work, the Commission is considering potential reforms to the 

franchise for Assembly elections, and as I announced in July 2018, we intend to 

lower the minimum voting age for Assembly elections to 16 with effect from the 

2021 election. By doing so we hope to raise political awareness, participation and 

understanding of their national parliament among young people. 

My Written Statement to the Assembly also addressed prisoner voting and my 

intention to write to you to invite the Equality, Local Government and 

Commun
[...]
ve the ban on prisoner voting in its entirety”. The report also 

highlighted a need for the Scottish Government to consider the practicalities and 

how the principle should be given effect, and for wide and detailed consultation 

with stakeholders, victims of crime and the general public. 

The Scottish Government desisted from taking action, including consulting on its 

own proposals for prisoner voting, while the Scottish Committee undertook its 

inquiry. Responding to the Committee’s report in July 2018, the Scottish 

Government stated: 

“We will bring forward a consultation, setting out options for ensuring 

compliance with the ECHR. You noted that the Scottish Government 

should consider a plurality of views when options are under 

consideration and this should include victims of crime. During the 

consultation period we will liaise with victim support organisations and 

members of the public to ensure their views are heard as part of the 

consultation. We will aim to issue this consultation later in 2018. 

It is our view that the Scottish Parliament should not give the vote to all 

prisoners. We are not persuaded of the case for enfranchising all 

prisoners and we do not think that that is required in order for us to 

comply with the European convention on human rights.” 

Legislative competence 

As noted above, the European Court of Human Rights has ruled on several 

occasions that the UK is in breach of its international obligations as a result of the 

blanket ban on prisoner voting. The Assembly and Welsh Government are bound 

by the UK’s international obligations insofar as those obligations are within the 

Pack Page 62



 

scope of their powers. In particular, section 108A(2)(e) of GoWA 2006 provides 

that legislating in a manner that is incompatible with Convention rights is outside 

the Assembly’s legislative competence. 

The reserved powers model of devolution instituted by the Wales Act 2017 

devolved legislative competence
[...]
ections to the National Assembly.” 

Issues of relevance to such an inquiry might include: 

Pack Page 64



 

− Arguments for and against some or all prisoners being enfranchised, for 

example whether distinctions might be drawn between different categories of 

prisoner on the basis of sentence length or types of offence; 

− Human rights issues to which enfranchising some, all or no prisoners might give 

rise; 

− Practical issues, for example those relating to electoral registration, voting, 

prisoner engagement with the political process, and the provision of political 

and citizenship information and education; 

− Cross-border issues arising from prisoners from Wales being imprisoned in 

England, and vice versa. 

 

Pack Page 65


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): evidence session 1
	ELGC(5)-25-18 Paper 1 - Evidence from Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service
	ELGC(5)-25-18 Paper 2 - Evidence from North Wales Fire and Rescue Service
	ELGC(5)-25-18 Paper 3 - Evidence from South Wales Fire and Rescue Service

	3 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): evidence session 2
	ELGC(5)-25-18 Paper 5 - Evidence from Mainstay Ltd

	4 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): evidence session 3
	Paper x FPRA annexe 1.pdf
	This series of emails comes from a query at the Leasehold Drop in run by FPRA representative Shula Rich.  Guidance and requirements from Managing Agents is not always correct in spite of their qualifications. E mails in reverse order. Read from the bo...


	6 Papers to note
	6.1 Written submission from CRM
	6.2 Written submission from Home Builders Federation
	6.3 Written submission from RICS
	9 Consideration of the letter received from the Llywydd in relation to voting rights for prisoners





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 27 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.04 - 13.07

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5162 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Bethan Sayed AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

David Hancock, Mid and West Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Kevin Roberts, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Christian Hadfield, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Owen Jayne, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

Nigel Glen, Association of Residential Managing Agents 

Jason Clarke, Warwick Estates 

Rachel Dobson, Mainstay Group Limited 

David Clark, Mainstay Group Limited 

Julie Griffiths, Mainstay Group Limited 

http://senedd.tv/


Cassandra Zanelli, Private Residents Association 

Jim McKirdle, Welsh Local Government Association 

Graham Bond, Cardiff Council 

Dave Holland, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2. Apologies for absence were received from Mark Isherwood AM, with David Melding 

AM as substitute. Apologies were also received from Jack Sargeant AM, Sian Gwenllian 

AM and Jayne Bryant AM. 

2 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 David Hancock, Group Manager, Head of Business Fire Safety, Mid and West 

Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 Kevin Roberts, Senior Fire Safety Manager, North Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 Christian Hadfield, GM - Operations Department, Vale of Glamorgan and 

Bridgend, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 Owen Jayne, Group Manager, South Wales Fire and Rescue Service 

 

 

 



3 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Nigel Glen, Chief Executive Officer, Association of Residential Managing Agents 

 Jason Clarke, Head of Risk Management, Warwick Estates 

 Rachel Dobson, Head of Health and Safety, Mainstay Group Limited 

 Julie Griffiths, Property Manager for managed properties in Wales, Mainstay 

Group Limited 

4 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Cassandra Zanelli, honorary consultant to the Federation of Private Residents 

Association 

5 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

evidence session 4  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Jim McKirdle, Housing Policy Officer, Welsh Local Government Association 

 Graham Bond, Acting Building Control Manager, Planning, Transport and 

Environment, Cardiff Council 

 Dave Holland, Head of Shared Regulatory Services, Shared Regulatory Services, 

Bridgend, Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Written submission from CRM  

6.1a The Committee noted the written submission from CRM  

6.2 Written submission from Home Builders Federation  

6.2a The Committee noted the written submission from Home Builders Federation 

6.3 Written submission from RICS  

6.3a The Committee noted the written submission from RICS 



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting and from the meeting on 3 

October 2018 and from item 1 of the meeting on 11 October 2018  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Inquiry into fire safety in high rise blocks in Wales (private sector): 

discussion of the evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2,3,4 and 5  

9 Consideration of the letter received from the Llywydd in relation to 

voting rights for prisoners  

9.1 The Committee discussed the letter received from the Llywydd  

and agreed to undertake the inquiry into voting rights for prisoners. 


